UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 00-2214

CAROL HARLEY; LENORA BANASZEWSKI; MICHAEL L. PAYTON; RICHARD ZOESCH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs - Appellants

٧.

MINNESOTA MINING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY

Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota

Case No. 96-CV-488 JRT/RLE

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

HENRY L. SOLANO Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Acting Associate Solicitor

Sara Pikofsky
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.,

N4611

KAREN L. HANDORF
Counsel for Special Litigation

Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 219-4600 ext. 126

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	ag	е

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

DISCUSSION 9

- I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT HOLDING THAT THE 3M PLAN SUFFERED NO LOSS BECAUSE THE PLAN WAS OVERFUNDED 9
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING EXEMPTIVE RELIEF UNDER 408(c)(2) TO A VIOLATION OF 406(b)(1)
 - A. Section 408(c)(2) Does Not Provide Independent Exemptive Relief 15
 - B. The Court Should Defer To Agency Interpretations 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Page

Central States, Southeast & Southwest Area Pension Fund v.

Central Transport, Inc.,
472 U.S. 559 (1985) 12

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 20

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consolidated Indus., 508 U.S. 152 (1993) 12

Gilliam v. Edwards, 492 F. Supp. 1255 (D.N.J. 1980) 18,19

Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co., 42 F. Supp. 2d 898 (D. Minn. 1999) passim

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc., -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 2180 (2000) 13

<u>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,</u> 525 U.S. 432 (1999) 6,7,8,10,11,13,14

<u>LaScala v. Scrufari,</u> 96 F. Supp. 2d 233 (W.D.N.Y. 2000) 18

Martin v. Feilen, 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, sub nom., Henss v. Martin, 506 U.S. 1054 (1993) 9

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985) 9

Pegram v. Herdrich, -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000) 11

Roth v. SawyerCleator Lumber Co., 61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995) 9

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons, 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Federal Communications Comm'n, 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998) 20

<u>Whitfield v. Tomasso</u>, 682 F. Supp. 1287 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 18

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 203, 29 U.S.C. 1053 10

Section 403, 29 U.S.C. 1103 10

Section404, 29 U.S.C. 1104 4,10

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. 1106 16,18,19,20

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a) 12,17,18

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. 1106(b) 16,17,18,19

Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1106(b)(1) 1,5,6,8,15,16

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. 1108 16,18,20

Section 408(b), 29 U.S.C. 1108(b) 17

Section 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2) 8,17,18,19

Section 408(c), 29 U.S.C. 1108(c) 18

Section 408(c)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1108(c)(2) passim

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. 1109 1,4,9,12

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. 1110 12

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) 4,5,9

Other Authorities:

29 C.F.R. 2550.408b2(e) 17

29 C.F.R. 2550.408b2(e)(1) 18

29 C.F.R. 2550.408c2(a) 17,18

29 C.F.R. 2550.408c2(b)(1) - (4) 17,19

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, 43 Fed. Reg. 47713 (1978) 20

Restatement (Third) Trusts 213 cmt. b (1990) 9

Restatement (Third) Trusts 213 cmt. c (1990) 13

George Bogert, Law of Trusts and Trustees, 2d ed. 708 (1991) 13
